Accumulated other comprehensive loss (265) (251)
Retained earnings  29,493  30,479

Total stockholders’ equity  125,579  127,268
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 256,459 $ 269,201

TREX COMPANY, INC.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Six Months Ended June 30,

2009 2010

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income $ 4,262 $ 987
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by

operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 15,492 14,992
Other non-cash charges 1,648 2,934
Changes in operating assets and liabilities  6,909  (10,625)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 28,311 $ 8,288

INVESTING ACTIVITIES $ (4,067) $ (4,255)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES $ (1,066) $ (1,289)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents $ 23,178 $ 2,744
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period $ 23,189 $ 19,514

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 46,367 $ 22,258

TREX COMPANY, INC.
Reconciliations of Pro-Forma Results of Operations Measures to the Nearest Comparable GAAP Measures

Three Months Ended June 30,
(amounts in 000's except for EPS)

2010 Reconciliation

2009
GAAP

2010
Pro-Forma

Adjustments(1)
Pro-Forma

2010

Net sales $ 91,455 $ 115,499 $ 0 $ 115,499

Cost of sales $ 62,893 $ 84,775 ($9,000) $ 75,775

Gross Profit $ 28,562 $ 30,724 $ 9,000 $ 39,724
% of Net sales 31.2% 26.6% 7.8% 34.4%

SG&A expenses $ 17,423 $ 21,228 ($2,405) $ 18,823

% of Net sales 19.1% 18.4% -2.1% 16.3%

Income from operations $ 11,139 $ 9,496 $ 11,405 $ 20,901
% of Net sales 12.2% 8.2% 9.9% 18.1%

Income before income taxes $ 7,496 $ 5,628 $ 11,405 $ 17,033

Net income $ 7,378  $ 5,628  $ 11,405  $ 17,033

% of Net sales 8.1% 4.9% 9.9% 14.7%

Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.49 $ 0.35  $ 0.72  $ 1.07

(1) 2010 Pro-Forma Adjustments include a $9MM increase to the previously established warranty reserve (Cost of sales) and a $2.4MM charge related to our joint venture in Spain (SG&A
expenses).

TREX COMPANY, INC.
Reconciliations of Pro-Forma Results of Operations Measures to the Nearest Comparable GAAP Measures

Six Months Ended June 30,
(amounts in 000's except for EPS)

2010 Reconciliation

2009
GAAP

2010
Pro-Forma

Adjustments(1)
Pro-Forma

2010

Net sales $ 159,105 $ 181,839 $ 0 $ 181,839

Cost of sales $ 113,790 $ 135,036 ($9,000) $ 126,036

Gross Profit $ 45,315 $ 46,803 $ 9,000 $ 55,803
% of Net sales 28.5% 25.7% 4.9% 30.7%

SG&A expenses $ 33,973 $ 38,280 ($2,405) $ 35,875
% of Net sales 21.4% 21.1% -1.3% 19.7%

Income from operations $ 11,342 $ 8,523 $ 11,405 $ 19,928
% of Net sales 7.1% 4.7% 6.3% 11.0%

Income before income taxes $ 4,260 $ 853 $ 11,405 $ 12,258

Net income $ 4,262  $ 987  $ 11,405  $ 12,392
% of Net sales 2.7% 0.5% 6.3% 6.8%

Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.28 $ 0.06  $ 0.73  $ 0.79

(1) 2010 Pro-Forma Adjustments include a $9MM increase to the previously established warranty reserve (Cost of sales) and a $2.4MM charge related to our joint venture in Spain (SG&A
expenses).

CONTACT:
Trex Company, Inc.
James Cline, 540-542-6300
Chief Financial Officer
or
Lippert/Heilshorn & Associates
Harriet Fried, 212-838-3777